

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC Facility Name: **On-Site Inspection Start Date:** 12/06/2010 **On-Site Inspection End Date:** 12/06/2010 ME ID#: 62668 EPA ID#: FLR000124917 **Facility Street Address:** 4972 Woodville Hwy (South Lot), Tallahassee, Florida 32305-0903 Contact Mailing Address: 342 Marpan Ln, Tallahassee, Florida 32305-0904 County Name: Leon Contact Phone: (850) 877-8299

NOTIFIED AS:

Non-Handler

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Non-Handler facility

Routine Inspection for Transfer Facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Aaron Mitchell, Environmental Specialist

Other Participants: Randy Williams, Operations Supervisor; Anthony Tripp, Permit Engineer; Alan Newman, US EPA Region 4 Inspector

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 30° 21' 45.5093" / Long 84° 15' 57.5033"

SIC CODE: 4789 - Trans. & utilities - transportation services, nec

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Process Description:

The Veolia Transfer Yard (Veolia) is used for the storage of facility transport trailers. Three trailers were randomly inspected to ensure compliance with state and federal regulations. The trailers had different items stored on them and all matched the transfer yard log records that are maintained by Veolia. The storage times vary depending on the content of the trailers. Trailers that have universal waste stored on them are kept in the transfer yard for a maximum of ten days. On the tenth day or previous to that day the universal waste is off-loaded at the main facility's docking area for processing.

Inspection:

During the inspection, three trailers in the transfer area contained universal wastes. The trailers inspected were #889977, #889976, and #818132. During a visual inspection of trailer #818132, a five-gallon container with a hazardous waste (HW) label was stored inside the trailer. The discovery of the five-gallon container labeled HW was presented to the Operations Manager, Ms. Dunwoody. She investigated the reason why (what appeared to be) a hazardous waste container was discovered in the trailer. Inspectors were informed that the generator (Progress Energy) had been contacted and notified of the discovery. They informed Ms. Dunwoody that they had mislabeled the waste, but had shipped it as non-hazardous waste on a bill of lading. The waste in the container was in fact universal waste, mercury containing manufactured articles (MCMA). Ms. Dunwoody informed the inspectors that emphasis would be placed on the refusal of improperly labeled materials.

Veolia is proposing to move its transfer facility from its current location (non-contiguous with the reclamation facility) to an area that is located on the other side of Marpan Lane (near the reclamation facility). The reason for the relocation of the transfer yard is due to the land owner

Inspection Date: 12/06/2010

wanting to use the current transfer yard land area for other commercial buildings and for the security of the trucks and their contents. Veolia will submit its proposal to the Department when it is prepared to move the transfer yard.

New Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Checklist Independent Potential Violations and Areas of Concern

Туре:	Violation
Rule:	62-730.171(2)
Explanation:	The inspection of the Veolia universal waste transfer facility produced a five-gallon container labeled as hazardous waste.
Corrective Action:	Veolia needs to ensure that hazardous waste that is on a transport trailer is removed and properly stored in the hazardous waste storage area before the truck is sent to the universal waste transfer facility.

Summary of Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Potential Violations

Rule Number	Area	Date Cited	Explanation			
Checklist Independent Violations						
62-730.171(2)		12/06/2010	The inspection of the Veolia universal waste transfer facility produced a five-gallon container labeled as hazardous waste.			

Areas of Concern

No Areas of Concern

ATTACHMENTS:

Mis-labeled Waste Container



Conclusion:

The facility appeared to be in compliance at the conclusion of this inspection.

Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC Inspection Report

Inspection Date: 12/06/2010

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Aaron Mitchell	Environmental Specialist			
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE			
haro mielel				
	FDEP	2/14/2011		
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	DATE		
Anthony Tripp	Permit Engineer			
INSPECTOR NAME	INSPECTOR TITLE			
NO SIGNATURE	FDEP			
INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION			
Alan Newman	US EPA Region 4 Inspector			
INSPECTOR NAME	INSPECTOR TITLE			
NO SIGNATURE	Environmental Protection Agency			
INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION			
Randy Williams	Operations Supervisor			
REPRESENTATIVE NAME	REPRESENTATIVE TITLE			
NO SIGNATURE	Veolia			
REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION			

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.